

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.1823 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
08.	21.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri P. Anand Surya, learned Counsel appearing for the Writ Petitioner and Smt. Sushma Yaganti, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and Ms. G. Prasanthi, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri P. Nagaraju, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.6. 2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner submits that the Order of this Court has been partly complied with. 3. Smt. Sushma Yaganti, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Revenue Divisional Officer, Palamaner, dated 09.04.2026. Copy of it is supplied to the Counsel for the Petitioner and the same is taken on record. 4. Smt. Sushma Yaganti, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, has taken this Court through the contents of the Written Instructions. The Written Instructions would indicate that, out of 65 claimants, the bills of about 43 persons have been settled. In respect of 16 persons, the bills have already been uploaded on the NIDHI Portal, and the amounts will be paid in due course.	Contd..

		5. The statement further indicates that, in respect of 5 claimants, the amounts could not be paid due to the non-availability of budget. In respect of one claimant, the bill could not be processed due to the pendency of a technical issue. The note below the extract of the Written Instructions indicates that, in respect of one Sri V. Srinivasulu, who is a Government Teacher, an error is being displayed while raising the bill. 6. Therefore, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 seeks four (04) weeks' time to complete the remaining process. 7. List on 29.06.2026. GRKP, J DSV	
--	--	--	--